

No. 11-345

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE BLACK STUDENT ALLIANCE  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN,  
THE BLACK EX-STUDENTS OF TEXAS, INC.,  
AND THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOSHUA CIVIN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005

DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
ACTING DIRECTOR-COUNSEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELISE C. BODDIE  
DAMON T. HEWITT  
LETICIA V. SMITH-EVANS  
RACHEL M. KLEINMAN  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200  
dadegbile@naacpldf.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Meaningful representation of African-American students is necessary to achieve the full educational benefits of diversity .....	8
A. A critical mass of underrepresented minority students helps break down stereotypes and allows all students to explore, develop, and express their individuality .....	9
B. Critical mass cannot be assessed by lumping together underrepresented minorities .....	14
C. Because the benefits of diversity extend well beyond campus borders, the critical mass inquiry must ensure open paths to leadership and opportunity .....	17
II. The University's Task Force on Racial Respect and Fairness provided additional evidence that UT's race-neutral efforts did not yield meaningful African-American representation when race-conscious admissions were banned in 1997-2004 .....	21

III. Consideration of race in UT's holistic admissions process is vital to create a broadly diverse student body.....	26
A. Race-conscious holistic review is an important supplement to the Top Ten Percent Plan.....	27
B. Race-conscious holistic review admits students likely to promote the educational benefits of diversity.....	30
C. Excluding race from individualized review would demean many students' individual dignity.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	32-33
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	11
<i>Geier v. Bredesen</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) .....	3
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F. Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994).....	18-19
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	13
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	16
<i>Lawrence v Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	12
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	16
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	2-3
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948) .....	2

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	2

### Statute

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997) (amended 1999, 2007 & 2009).....	6, 26
---	-------

### Other Authorities

Todd Ackerman, <i>UT Task Force Calls for Greater Racial Sensitivity</i> , Houston Chroni- cle, Jan. 21, 2004 .....	22-23
Bobby Blanchard, <i>New UT Publication Brings Different Perspectives to 40 Acres</i> , Daily Texan, May 2, 2012 .....	30
Deirdre M. Bowen, <i>Brilliant Disguise: An Empirical Analysis of a Social Experiment Banning Affirmative Action</i> , 85 Ind. L.J. 1197 (2010) .....	25
William G. Bowen, <i>Admissions and the Rele- vance of Race</i> , Princeton Alumni Weekly (Sept. 26, 1977).....	10
Nicholas A. Bowman et al., <i>The Long-Term Effects of College Diversity Experiences: Well-Being and Social Concerns 13 Years After Graduation</i> , 52 J.C. Student Dev. 729 (2011) .....	11
Thomas J. Espenshade & Alexandria Walton Radford, <i>No Longer Separate, Not Yet Equal: Race and Class in Elite College Ad-</i>	

<i>mission and Campus Life</i> (2009) .....	27-28
Andrew Freidenthal, <i>Shameful Graffiti Paints Larger Picture</i> , Daily Texan, Sept. 22, 2008 .....	29
Dwonna Goldstone, <i>Integrating the 40 Acres: The Fifty-Year Struggle for Racial Equality at the University of Texas</i> (2006).....	18
Patricia Gurin et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educa- tional Outcomes</i> , 72 Harv. Educ. Rev. 330 (2002) .....	16-17
Angel Harris & Marta Tienda, <i>Minority Higher Education Pipeline: Consequences of Changes in College Admissions Policy in Texas</i> , 627 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 60 (2010) .....	14
Ralph K.M. Haurwitz, <i>UT Student Paper Is- sues Apology for Cartoon</i> , Austin American- Statesman, Mar. 28, 2012 .....	29
Destinee Hodge, <i>Simkins Hall Renamed in Unanimous Decision</i> , Daily Texan, July 15, 2010.....	23
Jessica S. Howell, <i>Assessing the Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , 28 J. Labor Econ. 113 (2010).....	28
Sylvia Hurtado, <i>Benefits and Barriers: Racial Dynamics of the Undergraduate Experience, in The Next Twenty-Five Years: Affirmative Action in Higher Education in the United States and South Africa</i> (David L. Feather- man et al. eds., 2010).....	28
Sylvia Hurtado, <i>Linking Diversity with the Educational and Civic Missions of Higher</i>	

<i>Education</i> , 30 Rev. Higher Educ. 185 (2007) ....	11
David Kassabian, <i>Officials Talk Camera Upgrades: New Technology Would Detect Suspicious Acts Around MLK Statute</i> , Daily Texan, Aug. 27, 2004.....	25
Scott E. Page, <i>The Difference: How the Power of Diversity Creates Better Groups, Firms, Schools, and Society</i> (2007).....	12
Respondents Brief, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (No. 02-241), 2003 WL 402236.....	13
Thomas D. Russell, “Keep Negroes Out of Most Classes Where There Are a Large Number of Girls”: <i>The Unseen Power of the Ku Klux Klan and Standardized Testing at the University of Texas, 1899-1999</i> , 52 S. Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2010) .....	23
Ahsika Sanders, <i>Racial Conflicts Tarnish History of Roundup</i> , Daily Texan, Apr. 13, 2011....	29
Rebecca L. Stotzer & Emily Hossellman, <i>Hate Crimes on Campus: Racial/Ethnic Diversity and Campus Safety</i> , 27 J. of Interpersonal Violence 644 (2012).....	25
Marta Tienda & Sunny Xinchun Niu, <i>Capitalizing on Segregation, Pretending Neutrality: College Admissions and the Texas Top 10% Law</i> , 8 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 312 (2006).....	9-10
Gerald Torres, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas: Living in the Dwindling Shadow of LBJ’s America</i> , 65 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 97 (2012) .....	32
University of Texas at Austin, <i>Report of the Task Force on Racial Respect and Fairness</i>	

(2004), *available at* [http://www.utexas.edu/news/attach/2004/2262\\_report\\_respect.pdf](http://www.utexas.edu/news/attach/2004/2262_report_respect.pdf).. 23-25

University of Texas at Austin, Office of the President, *Comments on the Report of the Task Force on Racial Respect and Fairness*, May 10, 2004, *available at* [http://www.utexas.edu/president/speeches/rf\\_051004.pdf](http://www.utexas.edu/president/speeches/rf_051004.pdf)..... 25

University of Texas System Administration, *Standards of Conduct Guide* (2012), *available at* <http://www.utsystem.edu/systemcompliance/SOCcombined.pdf>..... 26
